LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

If the conditions set out above are not fulfilled on or prior to the Long Stop

Date, the Agreement shall terminate and neither the Company nor the

Subscriber shall have any claim against the other for costs, damages,

compensation or otherwise save for any claim arising from an antecedent

breach of any provision of the Agreement.

Completion of the Subscription: The Agreement is expected to be completed on the third Business Day after

the date upon which the conditions to be satisfied pursuant to the Agreement

shall have been so satisfied (or such other date as agreed by the parties).

Application for listing: Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the granting of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription

Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the effects on the shareholding structure of the Company pursuant to the

Subscription:

Immediately after completion
As at the Latest Practicable Date of the Subscription (Note)

% of
% of issued enlarged issued

share capital of share capital of
Name of Shareholder No. of Shares the Company No. of Shares the Company

(%) (%)

Subscriber 699,169,170 70.86 824,169,170 74.13

Public 287,589,699 29.14 287,589,699 25.87

Total 986,758,869 100.00 1,111,758,869 100.00

(Note)
The figures assume that, other than the Subscription Shares, no Shares are issued (including issue of Shares pursuant to
the exercise of the options under the Share Option Scheme) or purchased by the Company on or after the Latest Practicable
Date up to the date of completion of the Subscription.

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY AND THE SUBSCRIBER

The Company is a company listed on the Stock Exchange. The Company is the holding company of four

principal banking subsidiaries, Dah Sing Bank, Limited, Dah Sing Bank (China) Limited, Banco Comercial de

Macau, S.A. and MEVAS Bank Limited, a securities trading company, as well as an offshore joint venture

[…]

of the relevant interests; (iii) utilising the internal resources to repay the Loan would affect the cash

position of the Company and in turn, impair the dividend payment ability of Company to the Shareholders;

and (iv) capitalisation of Loan will enable the Company to convert the Loan into equity capital without

any direct cash outlay and have other benefits expected to be accrued to the Group in terms of saving in

interest expenses as discussed in the section headed “Possible financial effects of the Subscription on

the Group”; and (v) capitalisation of Loan allows the Company to restore its normal dividend payment

ability as explained in the paragraph headed “Background and reasons for the Subscription” above, we

concur with the Directors’ view that settlement of the Loan by way of capitalisation is fair and reasonable

and in the interest of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

7. Shareholding effect of the Subscription

The effects of the Subscription on the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately after completion of the Subscription are shown as follows:

As at the Immediately after completion
Shareholders Latest Practicable Date of the Subscription (Note)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Subscriber 699,169,170 70.86 824,169,170 74.13

Public 287,589,699 29.14 287,589,699 25.87

Total 986,758,869 100.00 1,111,758,869 100.00

Note: The figures were stated above assuming that other than the Subscription Shares, no Shares will be issued
(including issue of Shares pursuant to the exercise of the options under the Share Option Scheme) or
purchased by the Company on or after the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of completion of the
Subscription.

LETTER FROM TAIFOOK CAPITAL

– 20 –

As set out in the above table, the public shareholding would be diluted from 29.14% as at the Latest

Practicable Date to 25.87% immediately after completion of the Subscription. Given the fact that (i)

there will be no change in the controlling shareholder of the Company whose shareholding following